Received: 06/11/2015 Status: CANCELLED Effective Date: 07/11/2015

Business Telecom, LLC. d/b/a EarthLink Business

PSC No. 1 - Telephone Effective: July 11, 2015 Leaf 91 Revision: 0 Superseding Revision:

# LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF

### SECTION 4 - INTRALATA TOLL USAGE AND MILEAGE CHARGES (CONT'D.)

# 4.5 Call Charges

Rates are based on the duration of the call as measured according to Section 4.2 above, time of day rate period of the call as described in Section 4.3 and the airline mileage between points of the call as described in Section 4.4. In addition, where live or automated operator assistance is required for call completion or billing, a per call service applies.

Charges for all classes of calls may be to the calling station, to the called station when the called party agrees to accept the charges, to an authorized telephone number which is not the called station or the calling station (3<sup>rd</sup> number billing), or to an authorized calling card.

# 4.5.1 Usage Charges

#### MINIMUM:

Rates may be reduced selectively and in varying amounts, down to incremental cost, on one day's notice to customers and the Public Service Commission.

#### MAXIMUM:

	PEAK		OFF-PEAK	
	First	Each Add'l	First	Each Add'l
<u>Mileage</u>	<u>Minute</u>	<u>Minute</u>	<u>Minute</u>	<u>Minute</u>
0 - 8	\$0.30	\$0.12	\$0.20	\$0.12
9 - 13	\$0.40	\$0.20	\$0.40	\$0.20
over 13	\$0.50	\$0.30	\$0.50	\$0.30

Issued by: Vice President, Tax, Atlanta, GA 30309